

ITEM NO.66

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12234/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 11/07/2006 in WA No. 220/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

A. SENTHIL KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SECY. TO GOVT. OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for seeking permission to raise additional grounds and permission to file additional

documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.L.N.Rao, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Uday U.Lalit, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Jayanth Muth Raj, Adv.

Mr.N.R.Shonkar, Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi,Adv.

Mr.Subramani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard Mr.L.N.Rao, learned senior counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice returnable within six weeks.

The impugned order in Writ Appeal No.220 of 2006 on the file of the Madurai Bench of the

Madras High Court was passed by a Division Bench of the High Court following the order of the

Division Bench dt.28.04.2006 passed in Writ Petition No.31420 of 2005 giving certain directions with

regard to the investigation into the complaint filed by respondent No.5, the wife of the petitioner herein.

It is now brought to our notice that the High Court by order dt.28.09.2005 issued certain directions

directing the petitioner in Crl.OP No.8366 of 2005 and the de-facto complainant to appear before the

2

Mediation and Conciliation Centre, Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court, Madurai as and when

called for investigation. It is now stated that pursuant to the said direction of the learned Single Judge

of the High Court, both parties have appeared before the Mediation and Conciliation Centre for about

four times and that the conciliation is not over. The next sitting of Mediation and Conciliation Centre is

fixed on 18.08.2006. Since the parties are appearing before the Mediation and Conciliation Centre, we

stay the investigation in Crl.OP.No.21/05 pending before the All women Police Station Karur, Tamil

Nadu till the disposal of the Mediation and Conciliation proceedings.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master